
TEZPUR UNIVERSITY 

(कें द्रीय विश्िविद्यालय /A Central University) 
• कुलाध्यक्ष का सिोत्तम विश्िविद्यालय पुरस्कार,  2016  और एनआईआरएफ़ भारत रैंककिं ग 2016: निं. 05 

• Visitor's Best University Award, 2016 and NIRF India Ranking 2016: No. 05 

कुल सचिव का कार्ाालर् / OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 

तेजपुर-784028 :: असम / TEZPUR-784028 :: ASSAM 

 

       NOTICE INVITING TENDER (Re-Tender) 

TU/EC/ELECTRICAL/96/2020-21 DATED  17-11-2020 
 
 

E-tenders in single Bid System are invited from reputed manufacturers/authorized 

dealers/Service provider for the work as mentioned below 

 

 

Name of Work 

 Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of  Battery    

 charger and battery bank for 2 X 2.5 MVA, 33/11KV Sub- 

 station at  Tezpur University, Napaam. 

 

Tender No.  TU/EC/ELECTRICAL/96 /2020-21   Dated 17-11-2020 

Approx. Value of Work  Rs. 4,66,009.00 (Four Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Nine only) 

Published Date  Friday, December 18, 2020 (18.00 Hrs) 

Bid Document download start date  Friday, December 18, 2020 (18.15 Hrs) 

Bid Document download end date  Saturday, January 02, 2021 (14.30 Hrs.) 

Last date & time for receipt of Bid  Saturday, January 02, 2021 (15.00 Hrs.) 

Date of Opening of Bid  Monday, January 04, 2021 (15.00 Hrs) 

Tender Fee (Non-refundable) Rs.1000/- (Rupees One thousand only)  
 
(Tender Fee should reach The Registrar, Tezpur 

University, Napaam, Tezpur, Dist:-Sonitpur,         

Assam, PIN:- 784028 before the bid opening date.) 

 

EMD (Earnest Money Deposit) 

A Bid Security Declaration as per the enclosed format is to 
be submitted in an Affidavit.  

Time of completion of work 60 Days 

Validity of tender 180 Days 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Qualifying criteria for interested contractor/bidder :   
 

1. Should be a manufacturer or authorized dealer or Service provider with valid supporting 

document(s).  

2. Average annual financial turnover during the last 03 (three) years ending 31st March of the 

previous financial year should be at least Rs. 1.54 Lakh  

3. Should have completed satisfactorily  

i) 01 (one) similar work  of Value not less than  Rs. 3.73 Lakhs or 

ii)  02 (two) similar works  of  value not less than Rs.2.33 Lakh each or  

iii) 03 (three) similar works of  value not less than Rs. 1.86 Lakhs each in last 07 (seven) years 

in Govt./ Semi Govt. Department/Autonomous Body supported by  work orders  and 

completion  certificates 

4. Complete Tender document must be uploaded with scanned copies of qualifying 

documents as per the qualifying criteria as stated in serial no.1, and 2 above along with PAN 

and GST. Tenderers will be required to upload the scanned copies of the Demand Draft 

against tender fee (non-refundable) drawn in favour of the Registrar, Tezpur University 

payable at Tezpur. Tezpur University  reserves  the  right  to accept  or reject  any  or all  the 

tender  documents  without  assigning any  reason thereof . The original Tender Fee should 

be submitted or reach the Registrar, TU before the bid opening date. A Bid Security 

declaration in lieu of EMD is to be submitted in an Affidavit. 

5. Downloading of tender paper by a contractor  does not automatically  mean that the  

tenderer  is considered  qualified for the work.  

6. The acceptance of tender will rest  with the authority  of Tezpur University, Napaam , Tezpur  

who does not bind  itself to accept the lowest  tender  and reserves  to itself the right  to  

reject  any  or all the tenders received without  assigning any  reason thereof. The work may 

be allotted in part  or whole  at the discretion  of competent authority of the  University. 

7. For any clarification regarding  site  conditions, items of work or  any other  points/ conditions  

related to tender , the Assistant Engineer (Electrical), Engineering Cell, Tezpur University, 

Napaam may be  contacted during office hours  on all working days. (Contact No. 

9954449479) 

8. The intended bidder are asked to verify the site for the work prior to quoting their rates 

9. The complete tender document should be uploaded duly filled in and signed with office 

seals. 

Please read the NIT document carefully before participating. It shall be deemed that 
submission of bid by the bidder has been done after their careful study and examination of the NIT 
terms with full understanding to its implications. Any lack of information shall not in any way relieve 
the bidder of its responsibility to fulfill its obligations under the Bid. 

 
The University will reject a proposal for award if it determines that the bidder 

recommended for award has engaged in corrupt or fraudulent practices in competing for, or in 
executing the Order. Fraudulent Practice means a misrepresentation of facts in order to influence a 
procurement process and includes collusive practice among bidders (prior to or after Bid 
submission) designed to establish Bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels and to deprive 
Tezpur University of the benefits of free and fair competition. Corrupt Practice means offering, 
giving, receiving or soliciting of anything of value, pressurizing to influence the action of a public 
official in the process of this execution.  
 

For any query /doubt, please contact the Engineering Cell (e-mail: gobinda@tezu.ernet.in). 
 

           Sd/- 

                   Registrar, 
Tezpur University 

mailto:gobinda@tezu.ernet.in


 
 
 

Bid Security Declaration 
 

 
I/We_____________________________________hereby accept to complete the work in all 

respects if the work is awarded to me/us. I/We also accept that if I/We withdraw or modify 

our bids during the period of validity or if I/We are awarded the contract and I/We fail to sign 

the contract agreement, or to submit the performance Guarantee before the deadline define 

in the tender document ,then I/We will have no claim against the action for blacklisting me/us 

imposed by Tezpur University on me/us for a period of 03 (Three) years from the date of 

issue of work order for this work. 

 

 
 

 
 
Seal of the Company                                                                  Signature of Company/ 
Contractor 
 
Date :.......................... 
 

 
 


